
Oral ATIS1Ders

~~smrif~r~~Tt I ~~
W«f ~ ~ ~ <I'Tf.t; ~ if ~m ~ ;or
<'TtT m ;;r~r ~ ;;r~r .m<: I!Pf m !~
~~ ~~:rfuqt "lfml"'l1f ~ ;r;T ~~
~ omf' I

Shri Tyagl: The hon. Minister pleaded ignorance with regard to anti-national activities in areas like Nagaland on the part of foreigners. He said that enquiries were made only when complaints were received. I I want to know whether the Home Ministry is maint.aining some force of its own and taking initiative in the matter to inquire whalt is happening.
Or does it expect the Nagas to submit reports against the aotivities of these people?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Tyagiji is perfectly justified in saying that we should be vigilant and careful. I may assure him that we are very careful in this matter, and we do not merely depend on complaints being received from Nagas.

Shri Hem Baraa: May I know whether Government have ascertai.'led whether there are at present foreign missionaries operating in Nagaland at all?

Shri La! Bahadur Shastri: I am sorry I cannot be quite exact. but some of the old missionaries may still be there. However, it is our duty to see that they do not associate themselves with the activities of the Naga hostiles in any shape or form.

Manufacture Of Heavy Electrleal Equlpments III Private Sector

r Shrl A.. 8. 8a1p1:
• J Shri Bharwat Jba Aud:
959. 1 Shri D. N. Tlwary:

L Shri P. C. Boro.h:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

la) whether Government propose to sanction additional capacity for the manufacture in private sector of various types of heavy plectrical equipments like large power transformers, etc; and
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(b) how far, at present, the country has to depend on foreign source3 of supply?

The Minister Of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramanlam) :
(a) The matter is under consideration.

(b) Tne bulk of the country's requirement for heavy electrical equipment is at present imported. ThP import during 1961-62 (up to end December, 1961) was of the value of Rs. 2,608 lakhs.

Shrl A. S. Saipl: How long will Government take to consider the matt~r-that is, giving help to those who have asked for it?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: A committee has been set up to assess the demand for heavy electricals. As soon as the report is Rvailable, Ii decision will lie taken.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: From the reply of the han. Minister it appears that the private sector will also have these.
I want to know the necessity for giving it to the private sector when we have got and when we are going to have another 2 or 3 heavy electrical industries in the public sector.

Shri C. Subramanlam: I think we will be having three plants manufacturing heavy electricals in the public sec.tor; and it is hoped that they would r~ach a produotion capacity of Rs. 90 crores. But it is found on re-assessment ,that there is still a gap. And, therefore, it is for consideration whether the private sector should be licensed to the extent of the gap.

Shrl Daji: Has it been actually estimated as to what will be the gap in the Thirrl Five Year Plan and what shall be the capacity of the private sector to be licensed?

Shrl C Subramanlam: That is what
I said. . A committee has been appointed to assess the demand. M soon as the report is available, I will be able to J!ive the informatiOl'

Shrl Barish Chandra Mathur: May
I know whether the same range will be manufactured both by the private spctor and by the public sector, or are we giving a separate range to be manufactured by the private secto:

Shri C. Subra.maniam: It depends upon the gap and that gap will have to be assessed by the committee.

Dr. K. L. Ra.o: Is it not a fact that the public sector is now programmed to manufactur.. only heavy I!enerators anr! not transformers and it is better that the transformers are given to the private sector?

Shri C. SUbramaniam: It is a suggestion.

Mr. Speaker: Yes; it is a suggestion.

8hri R. Barua: Have Government taken any steps to avoid competition between the private sector and the public sector in this regard?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Why shou', we be afraid of competition?

Shri R. Barua: Competition in prices.

Shri C. Subramaniam: In the public sector they have certain production lines; and, if there is any gap it will be licensed in the private sector. That too is a matter for consideration.
Therefore, there is no question of competition.
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Shri SIlree NaraYaD Das: May know whether any of these States have re-c:onstituted their committees?
If so, what are these States?

